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STOCKS. OF DA [RY AND FROZUN POLLIRY PRODUCTS 

April 1, 1972 

Source and Content 

Data for this report are collected by mail questionnaires from dairy factories, 
concentrated milk manufacturers, public and semi public cold storages, meat packers, 
growers, wholesale grocers' warehouses and central warehouses of chain grocery stores. 

Inventories are taken at manufacturers and wholesale level and firms are re-
quired to report all stocks held in their own establishments or in specially rented 
rooms elsewhere as at the opening of the first business day of the month. 

Stocks of butter and cheese in dairy factories are obtained with the co-opera-
tion of the provincial governments; while stocks of poultry products are obtained 
with the co-operation of the Canada Department of Agriculture. 
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STOCKS OF DAIRY AND FROZEN POULTRY PRODUCTS 

April 1, 1972 

Creamery butter 

Due to a strike in the province of Quebec, affecting provincial government 
offices, inventory data for that province and consequently Canada totals are not 
available at this time. 

Cheddar cheese 

Due to a strike in the province of Quebec, affecting provincial government 
offices, inventory data for that province and consequently Canada totals are not 
available at this time. 

, 	Concentrated milk products 

Stocks of evaporated whole milk held by or for manufacturers amounted to 
20,090,000 lb. which was an increase of 11.7 million pounds over last year. The 
"out-of-storage" movement of evaporated whole milk for March 1972 was 2.8 million 
pounds. Stocks of the chief by-product, skim milk powder, amounted to 30,689,000 
lb. an increase of 21 thousand pounds over last year and an increase of 1.2 million 
pounds over last month. 

Frozen eggs 

Stocks of frozen eggs at April 1, 1972 totalled 13,660,000 lb. being 5.5 mil-
lion pounds higher than the 1971 figures. The "in-to-storage" movement for March 
1972 was 26 thousand pounds as compared with a similar movement of 1.0 million 
pounds during March 1971. 

Frozen poultry meat 

The suninary total of dressed and eviscerated frozen poultry meat stocks at 
April 1, 1972 was lower than last year by 20.1 million pounds. An "out-of-storage" 
movement of 10.6 million pounds is shown for the month of March 1972. By kind, the 
frozen stocks were: Chicken, 16,802,000 lb., Fowl, 4,662,000 lb., Turkey, 20,970,000 

p lb., Duck, 756,000 lb. and Goose, 72,000 lb. 
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TABLE 1. Stocks of Butter in Cold Storages and Dairy Factories in Canada 

Creamery butter 	
April 1, 1972 March 1, 1972 	April 1, 
preliminary 	revised 	1971 

thousand pounds 

CANADA .......................... * 	31,815 	50,947 

Prince 	Edward 	Is land 	................ 166 189 144 
Nova 	Scotia 	......................... 343 452 320 
Nw 	Brunswick 	....................... 290 302 257 
Quebec 	.............................. * 14,993 40,760 
Ontario 	............................. 4,390 6,122 4,281 
Manitoba 	............................ 1,395 2,070 760 
Saskatchewan 	........................ 1,053 1,259 989 
Alberta 	............................. 2,472 3,232 2,214 
British 	Columbia 	.................... 2,402 3,196 1,222 

5 year average 1967-1971 	............ 38,982 

Whey butter 190 192 

* See footnote to Table 2 below. 

TABLE 2. Stocks of Cheddar Cheese in Cold Storages and Dairy Factories in Canada 

April 1, 1972 March 1, 1972 	April 1, 
preliminary 	revised 	1971 

thousand pounds 

CANADA .......................... * 	62,734 	51,404 

Prince 	Edward 	Island 	................ 215 176 69 
Nova 	Scotia 	......................... 350 243 252 
New 	Brunswick 	....................... 63 57 76 
Quebec 	.............................. * 40,199 27,583 
Ontario 	............................. 20,794 19,420 21,063 
Manitoba 	............................ 640 646 575 
Saskatchewan 	........................ 74 81 87 
Alberta 	............................. 672 717 738 
British 	Columbia 	.................... 1,216 1,195 961 

* Due to a strike in the Province of Quebec, affecting provincial government 
offices, inventory data for that province and consequently Canada totals 
are not available at this time. 
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FABLE 3. Stocks of Concentrated Milk in Cold 
Factories in Canada Owned and Held 

Storages, Warehouses and 
by/or for Manufacturers 

April 1, 1972 	March 1, 	1972 April 1, 
preliminary 	revised 1971 

thousand pounds 

Concentrated Whole Milk 

Condensed whole 	milk 	................ 835 1,087 741 

Case.............................. (1) (1) (1) 
Bulk 	.............................. 835 1,087 741 

Evaporated whole milk 	............... 20,090 22,900 8,373 

Whole 	milk 	powder 	................... 652 557 413 

Spray 	process 	..................... 522 426 413 
Roller 	process 	.................... 130 131 - 

Partly skimmed milk: 

Evaporated or concentrated 619 670 724 

Concentrated Milk By-products 

Skim 	milk 	........................... 276 243 152 

Evaporated 	........................ 151 138 81 
Condensed 	......................... 125 105 71 

Skim 	milk 	powder 	.................... 30,689 29,457 30,668 

Spray 	process 	..................... 29,727 28,194 29,883 
Roller 	process 	.................... 962 1,263 785 

Buttermilk 	powder 	................... 1,565 1,380 1,741 

Whey 	powder 	......................... 7,099 6,827 9,053 

P 	(1) Less than three firms reporting this item. 	The figures therefore cannot be 
shown separately but are included with "bulk". 
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TABLE 4. Stocks of Frozen Poultry Meat in Canada(1) 

April 1, 1972 March 1, 1972 	April 1, 
preliminary 	revised 	1971 

thousand pounds 

Total poultry meat 

CANADA .......................... 

Maritimes ........................... 
Quebec .............................. 
Ontario............................. 
Manitoba ............................ 
Saskatchewan ........................ 
Alberta ............................. 
British Columbia .................... 

45,099 55,677 65,178 

2,923 3,014 2,454 
13,532 17,802 20,297 
13,794 17,103 20,499 
3,834 4,589 7,326 
1,796 2,152 3,694 
3,571 4,468 6,159 
5,649 6,549 4,749 

Chicken under 4 lb. 

CANADA 	.......................... 4,717 5,407 8,511 

Maritimes 	........................... 180 341 446 
Quebec 	.............................. 732 910 2,775 
Ontario 	............................. 962 1,657 1,663 
Manitoba 	............................ 670 443 1,577 
Saskatchewan 	........................ 493 536 863 
Alberta 	............................. 652 720 640 
British 	Columbia 	.................... 1,028 800 547 

Chicken 4 lb. and over 

CANADA 	.......................... 3,140 3,772 7,927 

Maritimes 	........................... 322 335 203 
Quebec 	.............................. 1,274 1,497 5,538 
Ontario 	............................. 689 898 1,356 
Manitoba 	............................ 259 386 438 
Saskatchewan 	........................ 217 259 141 
Alberta 	............................. 182 115 148 
British 	Columbia 	.................... 197 282 103 

(1) Totals include dressed and eviscerated weights. 

I 
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[ABLE 4. Stocks of Frozen Poultry Meat in Canada(l) - Continued 

April 1, 1972 March 1, 1972 	April 1, 
preliminary 	revised 	1971 

thousand pounds 

Chicken, further processed 

B 

CANADA .......................... 

Maritirnes ........................... 
Quebec.............................. 
Ontario ............................. 
Manitoba ............................ 
Saskatchewan ........................ 
Alberta ............................. 
British Columbia .................... 

8,945 10,066 8,683 

622 612 501 
3,609 4,616 3,010 
1,896 1,774 1,213 

436 440 1,052 
311 311 361 
675 683 1,488 

1,396 1,630 1,058 

I 
Fowl 

4,662 4,580 5,69 

Maritimes 	........................... 103 119 184 
Quebec 	.............................. 770 849 1,289 
Ontario 	............................. 2,794 2,778 2,421 
Manitoba 	............................ 371 281 683 
Saskatchewan 	........................ 78 72 155 
Alberta 	............................. 116 123 181 
British 	Columbia 	.................... 430 358 456 

Turkey up to 10 lb. 

CANADA 	.......................... 3,823 6,410 5,723 

Maritimes 	........................... 477 441 392 
Quebec 	.............................. 1,054 1,754 1,501 
Ontario 	............................. 764 2,106 2,580 
Manitoba 	............................ 301 505 237 
Saskatchewan 	........................ 190 249 151 
Alberta 	............................. 279 377 369 
British 	Columbia 	.................... 758 978 493 

(1) Totals include dressed and eviscerated weights. 



TABLE 4. Stocks of Frozen Poultry Meat in Canada(1) - Continued 

April 1, 1972 March 1, 1972 	April 1, 
preliminary 	revised 	1971 

thousand pounds 

Turkey over 10 lb. and under 16 lb. 

I 

CANADA .......................... 

Maritimes ........................... 

Quebec .............................. 

Ontario ............................. 
Manitoba ............................ 

Saskatchewan ........................ 
Alberta ............................. 

British Columbia .................... 

4,842 7,382 8,316 

348 262 303 
1,081 1,973 2,021 
1,552 2,098 3,775 

359 669 347 
239 360 453 
427 699 593 
836 1,321 824 

Turkey 16 lb, and over 

I CANADA ......................... 

Maritimes ........................... 

Quebec .............................. 

Ontario ............................. 

Manitoba ............................ 

Saskatchewan ........................ 
Alberta ............................. 

British Columbia .................... 

10,869 13,575 15,814 

747 770 336 
3,539 4,575 3,009 
4,282 4,809 6,159 

671 1,077 1,972 
147 255 1,466 
943 1,456 2,213 
540 633 659 

Turkey, further processed 

CANADA 	.......................... 1,436 1,827 2,094 

Maritimes 	........................... 44 39 34 
Quebec 	.............................. 581 860 191 
Ontario 	............................. 254 284 642 
Manitoba 	............................ 112 139 582 
Saskatchewan 	........................ 35 42 51 
Alberta 	............................. 130 107 195 
British 	Columbia 	.................... 280 356 399 

(1) Totals include dressed and eviscerated weights. 



-9- 

TABLE 4. Stocks of Frozen Poultry Meat in Canada(l) - Continued 

S 
April 1, 1972 March 1, 1972 	April 1, 
preliminary 	revised 	1971 

thousand pounds 

Total turkey 

CANADA 	.......................... 20,970 29,194 31,947 

Maritimes 	........................... 1,616 1,512 1,065 
Quebec 	.............................. 6,255 9,162 6,722 
Ontario 	.............................. 6,852 9,297 13,156 
Manitoba 	............................ 1,443 2,390 3,138 
Saskatchewan 	........................ 611 906 2,121 
Alberta 	............................. 1,779 2,639 3,370 
British 	Columbia 	.................... 2,414 3,288 2,375 

Duck 

I 756 	 796 	 631 

1ariLimes 	........................... 22 24 7 
Quebec 	.............................. 151 191 57 
Ontario 	............................. 228 247 200 
Manitoba 	............................ 172 141 115 
Saskatchewan 	........................ 23 27 25 
Alberta 	............................. 54 58 57 
British 	Columbia 	.................... 106 108 170 

Goose 

CANADA 	.......................... 72 97 258 

Maritimes 	........................... 3 6 5 
Quebec 	.............................. 48 50 9 
Ontario 	............................. 1 2 83 
Manitoba 	............................ 7 12 93 
Saskatchewan 	........................ 6 8 14 
Alberta 	............................. 5 17 31 
ritish 	Columbia 	.................... 2 2 23 

I (IIt1s include dressed and eviscerated weights. 
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TABLE 4. Stocks of Frozen Poultry Meat in Canada(1) - Concluded 

April 1, 	1972 March 1, 	1972 April 1, 
preliminary revised 1971 

thousand pounds 

Unclassified 

CANADA 	.......................... 1,837 1,765 1,852 

Maritimes 	........................... 55 65 43 
Quebec 	.............................. 693 527 897 
Ontario 	............................. 372 450 407 
Manitoba 	............................ 476 496 230 
Saskatchewan 	........................ 57 33 14 
Alberta 	............................. 108 113 244 
British 	Columbia 	.................... 76 81 17 

(1) Totals include dressed and eviscerated weights. 

TABLE 5. Stocks of Frozen Eggs in Cold Storage in Canada 

April 1, 1972 March 1, April 	1, 
preliminary 

revised  

Whole 	Yolk Whites 	Total 	Total Total 

'000 	lb. 

CANADA 9,591 2,084 1,985 13,660 13,634 8,142 

Maritimes 57 - 9 66 51 49 

Quebec 	......... 7,127 519 1,038 8,684 8,644 4,043 

Ontario 	........ 1,586 663 384 2,633 2,418 1,755 

Manitoba 160 683 153 996 1,117 830 

Saskatchewan 129 - 2 131 141 52 

Alberta 116 38 51 205 182 133 

British Columbia 416 181 348 945 1,081 1,280 

I 
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TABLE 6. Quarterly Report of Frozen Turkey Inventories 
Intended for Further Processing in Canada 

April 1, 1972 January 1, 1972 
	

April 1, 
preliminary 	revised 

	
1971 

thousand pounds 

CANADA ..........................2,101 	5,086 
	

2,027 

Maritimes 	...........................  - - 

Quebec 	.............................. - 942 - 

Ontario 	............................. 1,901 3,601 1,464 

Manitoba 	............................ 161 412 264 

Saskatchewan 	........................ (1) (1) (1) 

Alberta 	............................. - 102 281 

British 	Columbia 	.................... 39 29 18 

(1) Omitted to avoid disclosing company operations, not included in Canada total. 
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